To:

Re:

At its June 18, 2013 meeting, the Board of Supervisors will consider an amendment to the
SHI International Corp. Master Agreement to provide the County
Software and Related ltems.

The Honorabie Chairman and Members
Pima County Board of Supervisors

Procurement Master Agreement Amendment

Date: June 13, 2013

From: C.H. Huckelberr

County Adminigtgidr/

(12*073),

Version 25,

“As Required Computer .
" This Master Agreement is used by all County Departments

SHI
international Corp. to provide “As Required Computer Software and Related ltems”

" kY

N
N

<A
to purchase annual software maintenance and new software as required per WSCA State
Contract ADSP0O11-00750.
The table below provides four examples of significant software cost savings the County
realizes with the SHI International Corp. Master Agreement,
Application Description WSCA Retail Savings off
Name Pricing Price retail price
Adobe Same as Standard edition, plus insert audio, Fiash,
Acrobat interactive media into PDF documents, create and
Professional | customize PDF Portfolios, compare and highlight
differences between two Yersmns of a PDF $964.00 $449.00 419%
document, create professional forms from
templates, redaction tools, create digitally signed
PDF documents and forms, validate that PDF
forms conform to ISO standards.
Microsoft Same as Standard edition, plus database
Visio mapping, engineering diagrams, [TIL diagrams, | $315.00 $589.99 47%
Professional | website mapping, and wireframe diagrams,
Microsoft Project planning, resource allocation and analysis,
Project Gantt chart, pilus synchronization to Project | $584.00 | $1,159.99 50%
Professional | Server and SharePoint Foundation.
Microsoft Includes Microsoft Word, Excel, Outlook,
Office Publisher, PowerPoint. $246.00 $320.00 23%
Standard




The Honorable Chairman and Members, Pima County Board of Supervisors

Re: Procurement Master Agreement Amendment {12*073), Version 25, SHI International
Corp. to provide “As Required Computer Software and Related Items”

June 13, 2013

Page 2

The attached memorandum from Information Technology Director Lionel Bittner provides
more detailed information regarding the County’s annual software maintenance and
software purchase needs required by all County Departments.

CHH/mijk

Attachment

c: Lionel Bittner, Director, Information Technology
George Widugiris, Director, Procurement



MEMORANDUM

information Technology Department

Date: June 12, 2013 </‘
LY Bmee
To: C. H. Huckelberry From: L. H. Bitther #°
County Administrator Chief Information Officer

Re:  Procurement Master Agreement Amendment (12*073), Version 24, SHI International,
Corp. to provide “As Required Computer Software and Related Items” - Board of
Supervisors Meeting of June 18, 2013

Master Agreement 12*073 provides the County the ability to purchase annual software
maintenance and new software as required per WSCA State contract ADSP011-00750. This
Master Agreement administered by the Information Technology Department is leveraged by all
County Departments and also covers some software purchases for Pima County Courts. At this
time, there is approximately $227,000 remaining on this Master Agreement (as of May 31,
2013). To ensure proper renewals of maintenance agreements and progression of budgeted
projects can continue for County Departments, we are requesting approval to increase the
overalt contract amount by $600,000 resulting in an annual award amount of $2,600,000.

This Master Agreement is used by all County Departments to purchase annual budgeted
software maintenance, as well as purchase new software required to successfully implement
budgeted technology projects. Examples of annual maintenance renewals covers software
such as anti-virus security software, citrix remote access licenses, and security certificates to
protect external websites/file transfer environments. Projects also drive purchase of new
software through use of this Master Agreement. For example, SolarWinds, is a predictive
technical infrastructure monitoring tool required for monitoring the entire PCWIN public safety
radio system infrastructure environment. This software automatically alerts technicians to take
proactive action before an infrastructure failure occurs.

Spending against this Master Agreement has increased over the last eighteen months and will
continue at the current monthly rate of $217,000 into FY 14 based on the entire County
upgrading from Office 2003 to Office 2010, and Windows XP to Windows 7. Per Microsoft
policy Windows and Office products receive a minimum of ten years of support (5 years
Mainstream Support and 5 years Extended Support). Microsoft is therefore discontinuing all
support for Windows XP and Office 2003 effective April 2014. The County deliberately avoided
upgrading to Office 2007 and Windows Vista to minimize expense and take advantage of
Microsoft's ten year support policy.



C. H. Huckelberry, County Administrator

Re: Procurement Master Agreement Amendment (12*073), Version 24, SHi International,
Corp. to provide "As Required Computer Software and Related ltems” - Board of
Supervisors Meeting of June 18, 2013

June 12, 2013

Page 2 of 2

This Microsoft upgrade has been spread across three fiscal years (FY 12, FY 13 and FY 14), a
balanced expense impact approach to achieve these two upgrades prior to Microsoft support
expiration. For example, the FY 14 CIP CIT.HDTETR [T-HD Technelogy and Training project
accomplishes this for the Health Department in FY 14. In addition, as with any major Microsoft
migration, some third party software must also be upgraded to ensure continuity of operations in
some County Departments.

Based on the County’s requirement to complete the Microsoft Office 2010 and Windows 7
upgrade and for all County departments to purchase annual maintenance renewals between
now and the renewal period at the end of August, renewai of Procurement Master Agreement
MA 12*73, Version 24, SHI International, Corp. to provide “As Required Computer Software
and Related ltems” is recommended.

LHB/mik

c A. Casella, Information Technology Department Deputy Director
G. Widugiris, Procurement Department Director



%81
%9k

WLy
%8E
%09

%ET
%01

WET
%91

%EL

%97

%0t

%l

%Iy

%iy

S6'6YS
66'66Z$

66°685%
66°685%
66'651°TS

00'02ES
00'6YS

00'9%81$
00°8¥R'IS

00°6TLS

0066875

00618

00'662%

00'66TS

00'6tvS

53502 Surddiys Jo saxe3 apn|aw Ljou,, saop ,

s9ouasagp YANYSy pue aiedwios ‘soiopuog 404 SZILOISAD PUE 2]E81 ‘STUSLLINIOP
30d O3 eipaul sAlRIRIUL S|4 ‘olpne L1asu) snjd ‘u 3 fIepunis se swes

shasat

oo tirs y-geusg
00'§9TS ‘sdews puiw pue ‘sweldelp ‘speydmoy ‘speyd J1o SuRess 104 PlEpUEYS OISIA HOSOIHIN
STES "swelderp aweyadim pue ‘Juiddew ays gom ‘sweilerp ) UOISS3101 OISIA 11080131
o Ll ‘swesderp dupsauidus ‘Buiddew aseqejep snyd ‘UCHEPS PIepUe)S SE Jwies eu0Iss040.d OIsIA 3 W
00'89ES *SHEYD JJURD “SISAfELR pue UORERIOKR 3nosal ‘Suruue)d 1afouqg paepuels 103l Yosouo
"UOIIEPLENOS JHOf81BYS PUE 135 102014 0
- BUOISSBE0 Ell 0S0JH
00v8SS UDIEZIIOJYIUAS Styd ‘Heyd UBY ‘SISAJRUR PUR LOIIBIOJE 32N0S3) ‘Suiuuepd 1al0.d BUO1SS5404d 113101 1y W
D09EZS WIOdI3MO4 IBYSYGNG H00|INO ‘33X ‘PIOM JOSOOIA SBPRPRU| PIBPUEIS 3O POSOIDIH
oT'vvs doypisaq eaeiq
......... o , 1BpO3UT 03PIA INeWZIND e Iasaid [SAPAIUE cIPRIS GUBIL0S
’ 5
BUOEY'TS YOS||IHS 404 PAsn JUBIOD SARILITIU] pue ‘sazzinb ‘sasinod Juiules|-s aean EUOISS10.d OlpMIS AieimR Y
00°955°TS TWLH PUE SOI 105 SeL0IN] pue S[epaleur Juiuresy 31681 suEki0ls a3enagly
"leauas 33IA3q o
00’8795 Pue ‘a3pug |Ru0ISSaJ0Id 1BQOIY SHIOMaIS IsAieIer yse|d ‘leuoissajold yse4 (5 40 % '€ suotsia
N . ’ - gd
“Jaaeamwiealq ‘Udisagu ‘1o3easnj| ‘doySOIOLd SIPNJIU| IR JO SMOPUI, 104 o34) 3pe.ddn uoanpoid 9 NS anfiear) sGopy
’ PeIUE) 3mag ’
00'ZES 1S pue ‘sdpLg ‘[BUOISSIJOL 1RGOIDY 'SYAOMBII] ISAIRIED YSer ‘[eUOISS304¢ YSEl4 UDIIINPOL § B3NS DAIERSY) BOOPY
“JaABIMLIES(] ‘UBISACIU| J01ensh)| ‘ToYSOI0Ld SBPIIU] "IBIAF SO SMOPUIAR 104
‘24eMYO0S SiH] 10 Aseydand ayj axnbal jou
S30P pue ‘s218dwiod AJUN0) ewid PIEPUEIS (e Yim papNpL S| 24EMY0S uoleald (0T 0%
00°'€8% 404 9jtwis 1Yy 310N *SWE0} 1G4 03 UoRIAI0IA promssed PpE ‘Sluswniop 404 |,
SUDISIDA L. gaq plepue:
MBIADL ‘SLLIOY 30 B|GEY 31310 ‘Sa)Yy 4G4 IIpa ‘SIUBLINIOP 4C14 A1EBID ‘404 0] Uedg suer ) SPEIETL] piepuels 1eqoidy aqopy
........ ’ "31BM]JOS §143 JO 5eUDINd B3 8inbal 10U
$80p pue 'siandwos AJUne) elld pIepuEIs e Yitm papnjauE i BIBMOS UOIIEDL
CO9LES 40 Bpduns 183 o10N *SWLI0J 4Gd 03 uo)3ral0ad promssed ppe 'SIUBWINIGP A(ld piepuels 18qoLdy aqopy
MBIARI 'SULIOY J(d B|E|jly DILDII ‘SBIY 0d WP "SIBLENIOP Jdd F1eAUs ‘404 03 uedg:
“SPIEPUEIS (5] 01 WLIOZUOD SULI0Y 404 18] B1epiea
‘SWI04 pUe SIUBWNIOP Jdd paudis Ajendp a1es.d ‘5[0 uo|3epal ‘sale|duiay
Q8IS WO SULIOY [BLOISSOI0Id B3831D JUBWINIOP J(d © JO SUCISIIA DM] USBMEDG {0t ‘58
seoUBIagIp WAy pue 2iedwod ‘SoN0I04 Jad STIWOISN PUE 21342 'SIUBLLIN20P | SUDISIAA WO SPETIET jeuoisssioly 1BQ0UIY aqopy
404 G 21pBW BARIEIEI ‘Ysel ‘CIPNE BBSUL SNid ‘UoIpa pLEpUEeIS SE Alles
*SPAEPUEBIS OS] 03 WIOJU0D SWIS) 304 JEU] aepyea; T
‘SWIIDY PUE SIUBWINIOP 4(1d paudss Ajle3dip a3ea.2 's|00] uenepal ‘seedwsy
00'b5zs WIQ.§ SLUIO} [RUDISSBI0A] 83283 “WILINIOP J(Id B JO SUDISIZA OM] uaamiaq




